




June 20, 1994

Duane Wallace 

Member

South Tahoe Public Utility District

P.O. Box 7743

South Lake Tahoe, CA  96158






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No. I-94-184

Dear Mr. Wallace:       


This is in response to your letter requesting advice regarding your responsibilities under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Since your advice request does not refer to a specific governmental decision, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.

QUESTIONS


1.
You are an elected board member of a special district called the South Tahoe Public Utility District.  If you are employed by the local Chamber of Commerce as Executive Director, under what circumstances would the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act require you to disqualify yourself from participating in district decisions, particularly decisions concerning the City of South Lake Tahoe which funds the Chamber of Commerce?


2.
Would the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act prohibit you from using your official position with the district to influence the decisions of the City of South Lake Tahoe concerning the Chamber of Commerce?

CONCLUSIONS


1.   If you are employed by the local Chamber of Commerce as Executive Director, the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act would require your disqualification from district decisions, including decisions concerning the City of South Lake Tahoe, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the Chamber of Commerce will be materially financially affected by the district decisions.  If disqualification is required, you would not be able to make, participate in making, or use your official position to influence the district decisions.


If the Chamber of Commerce appeared directly before the district as an applicant or the subject of a decision, or there exists a nexus in the governmental decision in question, the Chamber of Commerce would be deemed to be materially affected by the district decisions.  


Moreover, if a district decision had an indirect financial effect on the Chamber of Commerce, you would be required to disqualify yourself from a district decision if the Chamber of Commerce, a nonprofit entity, would be materially affected as set forth in Regulation 18702.5.


2.
As an elected official of the special district, you would be required to disqualify yourself from using your official position with the district to influence any decisions of another agency, such as the City of South Lake Tahoe, which would have a reasonably foreseeable and material financial effect on the Chamber of Commerce.  

FACTS


You are an elected board member of a special district, the South Tahoe Public Utility District (the "district"). 


You are considering applying for a job with the local Chamber of Commerce as Executive Director.  The Chamber of Commerce is a private nonprofit corporation which receives funds for the City of South Lake Tahoe.  The city collects the funds provided to the Chamber of Commerce from a Transient Occupancy Tax.


Occasionally, the City of South Lake Tahoe and the district

have business to conduct due to their similar geographic jurisdictions. 

ANALYSIS

Conflicts of Interests, Generally


Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in, or using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they know or have reason to know they have a financial interest.  As a member of the South Tahoe Public Utility District, you are a "public official" as defined in the Act.  (Section 82048.)  


Financial Interest


A public official has a financial interest in a governmental decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  





Section 87103(c).


Since, presumably, the Chamber of Commerce would be a source of income to you for purposes of Section 87103(c) if you were hired as Executive Director, the Chamber of Commerce would be a potentially disqualifying economic interest of yours.  Therefore, you could not make, participate in making, or attempt to use your official position to influence a governmental decision if the decision would have a reasonably foreseeable and material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on you personally or your source of income, the Chamber of Commerce.    

Making, Participate in Making or Using Official Position to Influence


For purposes of Section 87100, a public official:


1.
 Makes a governmental decision whenever the public official acting within the authority of his or her office or position votes on a matter, commits his or her agency to a course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of the agency.  (Regulation 18700(b).)


2.
Participates in a governmental decision when, acting within the authority of his or her position, the public official negotiates, without significant substantive review, with a governmental entity or private person regarding the decision or advises or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker, either directly or without significant intervening substantive review.  (Regulation 18700(c).)


3.
Attempts to influence a decision where the official:


(a) 
Contacts or appears before any member, officer, employee of the official's agency or any agency under the appointive or budgetary control of the official's agency.  (Regulation 18700.1(a).)


(b)  Attempts to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision of an agency, other than the official's own agency, where the official acts or purports to act on behalf of, or as the representative of, his or her own agency to any member, officer, employee or consultant of the agency making the decision.  (Regulation 18700.1(c).)


Based on the above, for example, if you had a conflict of interest by virtue of the income you would receive from the Chamber of Commerce, not only would you be prohibited from voting, but you could not contact any official of your agency to discuss the matter for any purpose whatsoever. 


Moreover, you would be precluded from using your official position with the district to influence the decisions of another agency, such as the City of South Lake Tahoe, if, for the purpose of influencing the city's decision, you acted or purported to act on behalf of, or as the representative of, the district.  Such actions include, but are not limited to the use of official stationery.  (Regulation 18700.1(c).)  However, with respect to other agencies such as the City of South Lake Tahoe, you would not be precluded from influencing the city in your private capacity. 

Materiality


As noted above, the effect of a decision must be reasonably foreseeable and material on the official's economic interest for disqualification to be required.  Regulation 18702 et seq. sets forth the guidelines for determining whether an official's economic interest in a decision is "materially" affected as required by Section 87103.  If an official's source of income is directly involved in the decision as an applicant or the subject of a decision, the effect of the decision on the source of income is deemed material and disqualification is required.  (Regulation 18702.1(a).) 


A source of income would be directly involved in a decision before an official's agency when that person or entity, either personally or by an agent:


(1)  Initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request or;


(2)  Is a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official's agency.


(3)  A person or business entity is the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person or business entity.




(Regulation 18702.1(b).)


Thus, the Chamber of Commerce would be an applicant or the subject of a decision before the district when the Chamber of Commerce initiates a proceeding by filing an application, claim appeal, or similar request, or is a named party in, or the subject, of the proceeding before the district.   (Regulation 18702.1(b); Richards Advice Letter, No. I-92-024.)

